No. S 30

INTERNATIONAL TRANSFER OF PRISONERS ORDER, 2011 (S 35/2011)

INTERNATIONAL TRANSFER OF PRISONERS (MALAYSIA) ORDER, 2023

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Designated country

INTERNATIONAL TRANSFER OF PRISONERS ORDER, 2011 (S 35/2011)

INTERNATIONAL TRANSFER OF PRISONERS (MALAYSIA) ORDER, 2023

In exercise of the power conferred by section 3(1) of the International Transfer of Prisoners Order, 2011, the Minister of Home Affairs, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Order —

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the International Transfer of Prisoners (Malaysia) Order, 2023 and shall commence on 2nd September 2023.

Interpretation

2. In this Order, "Treaty" means the agreement between the Government of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan of Brunei Darussalam and the Government of Malaysia on the international transfer of prisoners.

Designated country

3. Malaysia is designated as a country to which the International Transfer of Prisoners Order, 2011 (S 35/2011) applies, subject to such limitations, conditions, exceptions, adaptations or modifications provided by the Treaty.

Made this 14th. day of Safar, 1445 Hijriah corresponding to the 31st. day of August, 2023.

DATIN SERI SETIA DR HAJAH ROMAIZAH BINTI HAJI MD SALLEH Acting Minister of Home Affairs.